
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiarise yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Agenda for the Overview and Scrutiny Commission which will be held 
in Ashurst Hall - The Charis Centre, on 6 November 2017 at 7.00 pm

PLEASE BRING THE FORWARD PLAN TO THIS MEETING

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Membership:
Councillors B A Smith (Chair), T G Belben (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, 

Dr H S Bloom, R G Burgess, C A Cheshire, I T Irvine, R A Lanzer, 
T Lunnon, A Pendlington, T Rana, K Sudan and L Vitler

Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda. 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk
Published 27 October 2017

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)
     Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests 
where appropriate.

Councillors must also declare if they are subject to their party group 
whip in relation to any items under consideration.

3.  Minutes 3 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission held on 2 October 2017 and consider any 
matters arising.

4.  Public Question Time 

To answer any questions or hear brief statements from the public 
which are relevant to the items on this agenda.  The period will end 
after 15 minutes or later at the Chair’s discretion.

5.  Receiving Customers in the Town Hall PAT/30 9 - 16

To consider report PAT/30 of the Head of People and Technology.

6.  Transformation Plan and Review of Current Progress 

To receive an update from the Transformation Manager, reviewing 
the 2015-2016 Transformation Plan, including various Systems 
Thinking Reviews and to also note future service delivery.

7.  Town Centre Parking Scrutiny Panel Update Report 17 - 22

To consider Report CH/177 of the Head of Crawley Homes.

8.  Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee (HASC) 

The next meeting of HASC is scheduled for 9 November 2017.

9.  Forward Plan - and Provisional List of Reports for the 
Commission's following Meetings 

To consider any requests for items to be referred to the Commission.

10.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Commission Page 10
2 October 2017

Crawley Borough Council
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Monday, 2 October 2017 at 7.00 pm

Councillors Present:

M L Ayling, Dr H S Bloom, C A Cheshire, I T Irvine, R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, K Sudan and 
L Vitler

Also in Attendance:

Councillors S J Joyce and B J Burgess

Officers Present:

Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer
Nick Hobbs Housing Needs Manager
Clem Smith Head of Economic & Environmental Services

Apologies for Absence:

Councillors B A Smith, T G Belben, R G Burgess and T Rana

Natalie Braham-Pearl           Chief Executive

Absent:
Councillor A Pendlington

24. Appointment of Chair 

In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, it was agreed that Councillor 
Cheshire chair the meeting.

RESOLVED

That Councillor Cheshire be appointed Chair for the duration of this meeting.

25. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

The following disclosures were made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
R A Lanzer

Proposed Crawley Growth 
Programme
(Minute 30)

Personal Interest – Member of 
WSCC

Page 33 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission Page 11
2 October 2017

26. Minutes of Previous Meetings 

The minutes of the meetings of the Commission held on 4 September 2017 and 6 
September 2017 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

27. Public Question Time 

No questions from the public were asked. 

28. Amending the Housing Allocations Scheme 

The Commission considered report SHAP/60 with the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and the Housing Needs Manager.  The report requested approval for amendments to 
the Allocations Policy that would increase the prevention of homelessness through 
use of the housing register.

During the discussion, the following points were expressed:  

 The quota system and sub-quota percentage figures identified in Appendix One 
should read ‘up to 80%’ and ‘up to 20%’.

 Confirmation obtained that where homeless preventions were made via the 
housing register, the five year local connection criteria would apply.  

 Recognition that alternative options for temporary accommodation (TA) were 
regularly considered by officers and that opportunities’ to increase the Council’s 
TA portfolio was ongoing.

 Waiting times can be difficult to predict as the Council operates a Choice Based 
Lettings policy, whereby applicants bid (register their interest) for the 
accommodation they want, being able to exercise choice. 

 “Universal Credit” was not seen to be having an adverse impact as currently in 
Crawley this only applies to new claimants who are single. 

 Recognition that liaison to prevent homelessness regularly occurred with 
stakeholders, registered providers and landlords.

 Acknowledgement that the changes to the scheme would prevent an immediate 
and significant rise in homeless applicants in nightly paid temporary 
accommodation and would give an increased priority (to how it is now) to 
applicants who were at threat of homelessness.

 Whilst supportive of the report it was recommended that the date for 
implementation should be agreed in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing.

Recommendations:
That the Commission agreed to support the recommendations to the Cabinet but 
requested the date of implementation should be agreed in consultation with the
Cabinet Member for Housing.  

29. Community Infrastructure Levy - Governance, Prioritisation and Spend 
Proposals 

The Commission considered report PES/257 with the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services.  The report presented options for the governance, allocation 

Page 43 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission Page 12
2 October 2017

and spend of Community Infrastructure Levy monies and sought approval for the 
preferred options.

Members made the following comments:

 Clarity was provided over the current “Crowdfunder” guidance and eligibility criteria. 
 Confirmation provided over the capital programme together with the proposed priority 

strategic infrastructure schemes.
 Support for a clear explanation as to how the “Crowdfunder” platform would work 

which would assist project owners in submitting proposals.
 Recognition that the use of the Crowdfunding for the Neighbourhood Improvement 

Strand was not a prerequisite for neighbourhood specific proposals, as town wide 
schemes could be identified. A moderating process would be undertaken to ensure a 
balanced approach, as each project needed to demonstrate a tangible benefit to the 
town. 

 Acknowledgement that there was the option to promote the “Crowdfunder” platform to 
companies from a corporate social responsibility perspective.

 Confirmation provided over the capital programme together with the proposed priority 
strategic infrastructure schemes.

 Acknowledgement that liaison was taking place with Community Development to 
assist in capacity building and to complement the existing grants programme.

 Support for the scheme together with the review but the Commission felt it would be 
beneficial to provide a review report after 6 months of operation.

 It was recommended that an equivalent offline version should be made available and 
in addition that an Equalities Impact Assessment was completed.

 It was recommended that the CIL Steering Group included non-Cabinet Members.

Recommendations:
That the Commission supported the recommendations to the Cabinet with the 
proposals identified above.

30. Proposed Crawley Growth Programme 2017-21 

The Commission considered report PES/259 with the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services.  The report sought approval for the council’s contribution 
from the Town Centre Regeneration Fund to support the Crawley Economic Growth 
Programme.

During the discussion, the following points were expressed:

 Confirmation was provided regarding the capital funding and individual growth 
programme schemes including highways, connectivity improvements for residents 
and commuters and community space.

 Recognition that there was an opportunity to work with the Employ Crawley team to 
facilitate access to job opportunities throughout the programme.

 Acknowledgement that there was an aim to increase public transport capacity and 
further work would be undertaken throughout Manor Royal.  It was noted that 
publicity of the improvements would be paramount.

 Clarity that the project partners for the programme involved key stakeholders and 
partners which included WSCC, Manor Royal BID and ‘Metrobus’.

 Support for the scheme, which would result in positive outcomes and investment 
for the town.

Page 53 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission Page 13
2 October 2017

Recommendations:
That the Commission supported the recommendations to the Cabinet.

31. Overview & Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2017-2018 

Members reviewed report OSC/260 presented by the Chair of the Commission. The 
report contained the findings from the Commission’s Workshop which had been 
examined and discussed in depth.

The Commission reviewed each of the topics:

Town Cen
[...]
 OSC on the Town Centre Parking Scrutiny Panel.  

Page 63 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission Page 14
2 October 2017

 That further information be obtained on the Chichester and Crawley road space 
audits, with particular relation to the scope. 

Review of Outside Bodies and Organisations – 
 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission approves the topic for a scrutiny 

review.
 That nominations are sought (via Democratic Services) for the membership for 

the Panel, based on 5 Members (i.e. 3 Labour and 2 Conservative Group 
Members in accordance with political proportionality).

 That a Chair for the new Scrutiny Panel be established.

New Town Hall Reception – 
 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission defers a full scrutiny review due to 

the information and evidence already in place.  
 That the OSC receive a report or presentation from the Head of People and 

Technology setting out the setting out the research, information and survey 
results together with feedback from Town Hall WG site visits which would allow 
members to ‘scrutinise’ the information available allowing members to ‘scrutinise’ 
the information available.  This can be programmed into the 2017-2018 work plan 
once the lectern trial approach has been completed.   

Identifying and Monitoring HMOs – 
 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission does not proceed with a scrutiny 

review on Identifying and Monitoring HMOs as this is an area governed by 
legislative requirements that the Council has to operate within.

 That a ‘one off’ report is provided to OSC by the Head of Strategic Housing and 
Planning Services setting out the legislation and how the Council responds.  

 That non-Commission Members be invited to attend the relevant meeting of the 
OSC (with particular reference to members of the Planning Committee given the 
nature of the suggestion proposed). 

Housing Associations –
 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission defers a full scrutiny review on 

Housing Associations. 
 It is recommended that the OSC receive an update on the work within Crawley 

Homes and further information on Housing Associations at one of its meetings. 
This would allow Members to seek additional information.

2.    That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work Programme for 2017-2018 
be agreed as set out in report OSC/260 with an acknowledgement that it would 
remain flexible to consider other items throughout the year.

32. Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee (HASC) 

An update was provided from the most recent HASC meeting. Key items of discussion 
included:

 Patient Transport Service – Now undertaken by South Central Ambulance 
Service NHS Foundation Trust (SCAS). The performance of the service was 
improving although it was noted that there were still some areas requiring 
attention,

 Clinically Effective Commissioning – A new regional NHS initiative which aimed to 
improve the effectiveness and value for money of healthcare services by ensuring 
that commissioning decisions across the region were consistent, that they reflect 

Page 73 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission Page 15
2 October 2017

best clinical practice, and that they represent the most sensible use of limited 
resources. It was felt that was a benefit in all the CCGs working together to 
develop common policies and approaches.

33. Forward Plan - November and Provisional List of Reports for the 
Commission's following Meetings 

The Commission confirmed the following reports:
 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2017-2018
 District Heat Network
 Town Centre Signage and Wayfinding
 Future Delivery of Crawley’s Building Control Service
 Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) – provisional 

referral

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 9.45 pm

C A Cheshire
Chair

Page 83 Agenda Item 3



Crawley Borough Council 
Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

6 November 2017 

Receiving Customers in the Town Hall 

Report of the Head of People & Technology, PAT/30 

1. Purpose

1.1 An information report on new ways of working in the Contact Centre. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 

That the Commission notes the report. 

3. Background

3.1 A scrutiny suggestion on the New Town Hall Reception was submitted and 
subsequently discussed at the Overview and Scrutiny Commission (OSC) Workshop 
in September 2017 and Commission meeting in October 2017. 

3.2  The trial of a podium as a focal point for staff to base themselves and also to further 
draw attention as to where customers need to go while still giving staff the freedom 
to be able to serve customers in the current way (floor walking) was initiated in 
August 2017.  It was noted that the podium would be a trial approach and feedback 
was requested.  Evaluation would then take place on the most effective working 
practices which will assist in collating evidence as to which way of working would be 
best to ensure the council is able to deliver the best possible service to its customers 
in the future in the new building. 

3.3   Given the nature of the questions being raised and that the podium was in a trial 
phase acting as a ‘mini reception’, it is proposed that the examination of the scrutiny 
topic be deferred. It was proposed that the OSC receive a report or presentation 
from the Head of People and Technology setting out the research, information and 
survey results, together with feedback from site visits which would allow Councillors 
to ‘scrutinise’ the information available. 

4. Development of new ways of working in the Contact Centre

4.1 The Contact Centre takes a leading role in delivering the front line services to 
customers responding to telephone calls, emails and visitors to the Town Hall.  The 
purpose of the service is to offer a “one stop shop” to deal with a range of enquiries 
in a single location o
[...]
atisfied that their routine had been disrupted with the removal of the 
reception and felt disorientated by the change.  Overall the Floor Walking service 
rated an average of 9 out of 10 from all customers taking part in the survey.  The 
overriding impression from customers was of a positive, friendly and professional 
experience from the floor walkers.  Further details are available at appendix 1. 

4.14 The Contact Centre Managers have continued to monitor the performance of the 
floorwalkers to make sure that they are all offering a proactive service and that they 
are ensuring that they remain visible for customers walking into the building.    
Although this has improved, the layout of the building means there are times when 
the service is very busy and it isn’t clear where the customer should go when floor 
walkers are all engaged with other customers.  In order to address these concerns a 
podium has been introduced on a trial basis from August 2017 to provide a focal 
point for customers and staff.  The new lighter tablets are also in use which makes it 
easier for the staff to use them without the need for a surface to rest on and more 
reliable corporate wi-fi is also available. 

4.15 There have been some concerns raised from staff about their safety in the event of 
an aggressive or difficult customer challenging them.  This is not a new issue as the 
contact centre staff have always worked in the face to face space with a wide range 
of customers.  Additional controls were introduced and a risk assessment for the 
floorwalkers was developed and agreed by the Corporate Health and Safety 
Manager this year.  The other concern that some staff have is the need to stand for 
long periods of time.  This has been managed by keeping shifts to 4.5 hours with a 
tea break in the middle.  Staff with health reasons are either given shorter shifts or 
asked to work in other parts of the contact centre.  It has also been agreed that 
some of the floorwalkers can s
[...]
 proposed to keep 
this in place for the remainder of the time that the Contact Centre are based in this 
building.   

5. Costs

5.1 The cost of implementing all the structural and decorative changes has been less 
than £10,000 over 4 years using council staff and existing maintenance contractors 
and there have been no additional revenue costs.   

5.2 There were additional costs for the implementation of self-pay machines which were 
funded from capital IT budgets.  These machines have a support and maintenance 
cost of £2,813 per annum. 

5.3 The Contact Centre has also invested in 6 tablets for the floor walkers at a cost of 
£650 each including carry cases and screen protectors.  The use of tablets and the 
learning from the trials in the contact centre have been extremely valuable as part of 
the wider mobile working project to see how different technology can support staff 
working in a more agile way 

6. Implications for the new Town Hall

6.1 We want to ensure we retain all the positive elements of customer service that we 
have developed in the current building with exceptional interactivity and access for 
service users and we are working with our designers to ensure we do not recreate 
any of the negative elements of the current contact centre.   

6.2 Councillors have taken part in workshops with the design team to outline the 
accommodation brief for the new town hall and the Member Working Group has 
participated in site visits to support the governance of the project.  A further all 
member seminar is planned for 6th December to share features of the interior design.  
There is also a wider consultation programme with the public, staff workshops are 
taking place throughout September and October, Unison and groups such as the 
Crawley Tenants Panel.   Due to the sensitive nature of this section of the report, 
should Members wish to scrutinise this conclusion in further detail, the meeting will 
need to move to Part B (Exempt item) where the report
[...]
ike it, Ugly Don't mind it

Its ok but needs to stand out more Clear Focal Point

Its good/ok Like it, stood out

P
age 15

5 
A

genda Item
 5



Appendix 2
Surveyed Av Score out of 10

New Customers 3 9.33
Existing but 1st time since 
changes made 14 9.16
Existing and been in after 
changes made 25 8.87

Total 42 9.12

All Customer Ratings out of 10 Total %

10 21 50%
9 10 24%
8 7 17%
7 3 7%
6 1 2%

Floor Walking Survey April 2017

Page 165 Agenda Item 5



Crawley Borough Council
Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission

6 November 2017

Town Centre Parking Scrutiny Panel Update Report

Report of the Head of Crawley Homes, CH/177
 

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide members of the Commission with an update 
following the conclusion of the Town Centre Car Parking Scrutiny Panel that concluded in 
July 2014.  Details from the review can be found in the background papers.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission:

That the Commission note the report and the work undertaken within the car parking 
service.  

3. Reasons for the Recommendations

3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission has a role in reviewing and scrutinising the 
implementation of completed scrutiny reviews. 

3.2 To ensure that the Commission only establishes Scrutiny Panels for appropriate topics, that 
will be likely to create strong recommendations which will add value and make a difference, 
whilst not duplicating any other work that has recently taken place or currently being 
programmed.

4. Background

4.1 A Scrutiny Panel was established in 2014 to review the transport/travel and parking related 
issues within the Town Centre and four adjacent neighbourhood parades. 

4.2 The Panel met 4 times between March 2014 and May 2014. The Members of the Panel 
were Councillors B K Blake (Chair), B J Burgess, R G Burgess, C A Moffat and P C Smith.

4.3 The initial scope of the review was to explore the range of parking opportunities currently 
available 
[...]
paces and availability. The signs could also display a fixed message on 
average cost per hour. This system is WSCC owned and managed. Although both CBC & 
WSCC web sites have live information on car parks and space availability, these do not 
appear to be widely used. 

4.12 Car park use appears to be based on the customers’ previous experience and choice, as 
most were unaware of the available options and so would not necessarily get best value in 
parking time for their money. 

Page 187 Agenda Item 7



5. Update on the implementation of the recommendations of the Town Centre  
Car Parking Scrutiny Panel

5.1 A systems thinking review was undertaken with the car parking service and a number of 
changes were implemented as well as progressing work on these recommendations.  
Unfortunately, all members of the original team have left the Council’s service so both 
maintaining the systems thinking approach and progressing the recommendations has 
been difficult.  Most processes have been reviewed and a new IT system introduced.

5.2 Recommendations – 

a) Increase public awareness throughout parking facilities within the town. Some car parks 
(Town Hall especially) should have more prominent marking/labelling.

CBC website has been developed to highlight car parks within town centre (not just CBC 
owned).  The website also includes available disabled bays within the town centre.  
Banners and large signs have also been displayed on Kingsgate, Kilnmead, Babcocks, 
Exchange Road and Orchard Street to market these specific sites, together with information 
being displayed on the front of the car parking webpage.

b) Increase direction sign posting to major car parks. Increase prominence of active / live 
parking available pages on web sites. 

CBC website has been developed to highlight car parks within town centre (not just CBC 
owned).  The website also includes available disabled bays within the town centre.  
Banners and large signs have also been displayed on King
[...]
438256

Page 217 Agenda Item 7

http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pub_livx/groups/operational/documents/committeereport/pub312920.pdf
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pub_livx/groups/operational/documents/committeereport/pub211894.pdf
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pub_livx/groups/operational/documents/committeereport/pub211893.pdf
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pub_livx/groups/operational/documents/minutes/pub312311.pdf
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pub_livx/groups/operational/documents/minutes/pub217249.pdf
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pub_livx/groups/operational/documents/minutes/pub219262.pdf
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pub_livx/groups/operational/documents/minutes/pub312307.pdf
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pub_livx/groups/operational/documents/committeereport/pub223326.pdf
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pub_livx/groups/operational/documents/committeereport/pub223326.pdf
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pub_livx/groups/operational/documents/committeereport/pub223326.pdf
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pub_livx/groups/operational/documents/committeereport/pub223326.pdf
http://www.crawley.gov.uk/pw/Council_Services_and_Democracy/Council_Meetings/Committee_Documents/index.htm?is_NextRow=1&isPostBack=1&strCSS=&pSearchWords=&operatorC=AND&pFromDate=&pToDate=&pCommitteeCode=S.14%2F42&submit=Search


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Receiving Customers in the Town Hall PAT/30
	Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission
	6 November 2017
	Receiving Customers in the Town Hall

	1. Purpose
	ADP62AA.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADPADAF.tmp
	Sheet1


	7 Town Centre Parking Scrutiny Panel Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (16)
6 November 2017

Crawley Borough Council
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Monday, 6 November 2017 at 7.00 pm

Councillors Present:

B A Smith (Chair)

T G Belben (Vice-Chair)

M L Ayling, R G Burgess, C A Cheshire, I T Irvine, R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, A Pendlington, 
T Rana and K Sudan

Also in Attendance:

Councillors B J Burgess, K L Jaggard, A C Skudder, P C Smith and J Tarrant

Officers Present:

Sarah Barnes Service Development and Project Manager
Ann-Maria Brown Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Carrie Burton Transformation Manager
Karen Dodds Head of Crawley Homes
Lucasta Grayson Head of People and Technology
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer
Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor Dr H S Bloom 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl

Absent:
Councillor L Vitler

1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

 
The following disclosures were made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
R A Lanzer 

Transformation Plan and Review 
of Current Progress
(Minute 5)

Personal Interest – Member of 
WSCC



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (17)
6 November 2017

Councillor
C A Cheshire

Town Centre Parking Scrutiny 
Panel
(Minute 6)

Personal Interest – Member of TAG

Councillor
R A Lanzer 

Town Centre Parking Scrutiny 
Panel
(Minute 6)

Personal Interest – Member of 
WSCC

Councillor
B A Smith

Town Centre Parking Scrutiny 
Panel
(Minute 6)

Personal Interest – Member of 
WSCC
 

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 2 October 2017 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair of that meeting Councillor Cheshire.  

3. Public Question Time 

No questions from the public were asked. 

4. Receiving Customers in the Town Hall 

The Commission considered report PAT/30 with the Head of People and Technology 
and the Service Development and Project Manager.  An update was provided to 
Members on the significant improvements that had been made to the delivery of 
services. 

During the discussion, the following points were expressed:  

 It was acknowledged that there were limitations within the existing building.
 The current podium had assisted in providing a focal point for customers and 

officers.  However, it was felt that this could be more prominent and professional.
 Queries were raised regarding the ICT equipment, potential lack of privacy and the 

welfare of staff.  It was recognised that the ICT equipment had improved 
considerably and the floorwalkers provided flexibility in terms of privacy.  Health and 
safety was a prime concern and training and risk assessments were undertaken.

 Confirmation was sought and obtained on the frequency of fire alarm testing and 
fire drills within the building.

 There was recognition that there were benefits in providing good signage, clear 
identity for staff whilst offering flexibility in terms of roles.  

 It was felt it would be beneficial to take steps to manage customer flow.
 There was concern raised regarding the access to the Town Hall building in the 

evenings and requested an update on its operation.  It was recognised that positive 
elements of access wanted to be recreated in the design of the accommodation 
brief of the new town hall.

 Concept designs for the new town hall were still being progressed, along with the 
development of the facilities management contract.  It was important to continue to 
experiment with different ideas. 

 It was acknowledged that it was most important to provide the best possible service 
to customers and various approaches would be consulted upon, including a further 
Members’ seminar.



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (18)
6 November 2017

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be noted and that the Cabinet Member and Community 
Facilities Manager consider the comments.  The Chair thanked the officers for their 
contribution and attendance at the Commission.

5. Transformation Plan and Review of Current Progress 

The Commission received an update from the Transformation Manager.  The 
Transformation Plan was currently being revised and it was envisaged that this would 
provide a more holistic approach focusing on 7 pillars:

1. Values and Behaviours
2. New town hall
3. Digital Transformation
4. Systems Thinking 
5. New Ways of Working
6. Commercial 
7. Removing Bureaucracy

It was thought that this would bring together service functions and promote future 
direction.  The new Transformation Plan would provide individual actions for each area 
and it was felt that updates would still be presented to the Commission and that 
Members would use the Transformation Plan to scrutinise council services and future 
delivery.

Members’ main comments included:

 Values and behaviours included aspects such as ‘good communicators’, ‘being 
decisive’ and ‘customer orientated’.

 It was important that services needed to be easy for customers to access. Services 
need to be more efficient and digital transformation needed to be driven by 
customer demand.

 It was recognised that ‘web chat’ had exceeded email communication for some 
customers. It was important to respond to customer need and methods of customer 
contact.

 There was acknowledgement that the holistic approach would provide a more 
joined up way of working between services and assist in future delivery.

 The new Transformation Plan would be presented to the Commission once 
designed.

RESOLVED

The Commission welcomed the update and would look forward to receiving the new 
Transformation Plan.

6. Town Centre Parking Scrutiny Panel Update Report 

The Commission considered report CH/177 with the Head of Crawley Homes.  The 
Commission considered report CH/177 with the Head of Crawley Homes.  The purpose 
of the report was to provide the Commission with an update following the conclusion of 
the Town Centre Car Parking Scrutiny Panel.  



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (19)
6 November 2017

It was added that further changes would be progressed as part of the Town Centre 
Regeneration, Town Centre Signage and Wayfinding projects and WSCC Road Space 
Audit.

During the discussion, Members made the following comments:  

 It was recognised that the introduction of a car parking app may not be wholly 
beneficial as the majority of information was available on websites.

 It was thought it would be beneficial to have an electronic display system at the 
entrance to Queensway to notify of any empty spaces for the Parkside car park. 
This would assist the reduction in traffic flow along Queensway.

 It was acknowledged that some disabled bays within the town do not meet full 
British standards.  Furthermore some car parks require further signage with 
regards to disabled parking.

 Concern was raised over the future residential parking in the town centre and 
the need for promoting different modes of transport including electric vehicles.

 There was recognition that the report confirmed the actions following the 
previous scrutiny review and that any further work should not compromise or 
contradict the work of the Road Space Audit.

 Acknowledgement that there was presently only one air pollution monitoring 
station within the town and vehicle emissions may be one way to promote the 
use of alternative methods of transport. 

 There were concerns regarding the enforcement within the town as it was felt 
this was under resourced within neighbourhoods. Whilst an explanation was 
provided regarding the arrangements between WSCC and CBC, further 
information was requested regarding the current finances, funding and 
operation of the enforcement service. It was agreed that any detail concerning 
the road space audit could be compiled for WSCC.

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be noted and that further information be requested from 
the Head of Crawley Homes.  Any detail concerning the road space audit could be 
compiled for WSCC.  The Chair thanked the Head of Crawley Homes for their 
contribution and attendance at the Commission.

7. Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee (HASC) 

The next meeting of HASC was scheduled for 9 November 2017. An update would 
follow at the next meeting.  

8. Forward Plan - and Provisional List of Reports for the Commission's 
following Meetings 

The Commission confirmed the following reports:

 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
 Town Centre Signage and Wayfinding
 Town Centre Regeneration Programme

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (20)
6 November 2017

declared the meeting closed at 9.05pm.

B A Smith
Chair


